2019). As at 30 September 2020, the Group’s funding position remained robust with unrestricted cash of £2,316 million
(an increase of 47% from £1,576 million in the year ended 30 September 2019) and net debt of £1,125 million.
In the six months ended 31 March 2021, the Group generated total revenue of £240 million (a decrease of 89.9% from
£2,382 million for the same period in 2020), with a headline loss before tax of £701 million (as compared to a headline
loss before tax of £193 million for the same period in 2020). As at 31 March 2021, the Group had unrestricted access to

6

£2,929 million of total liquidity, comprising of cash and cash equivalents, money market deposits and undrawn credit
facilities.

B.1.3 Major shareholders: In so far as it is known to the Company as at 8 September 2021 (being the latest practicable date
prior to the publication of this document) (the “Latest Practicable Date”), the following persons were directly or indirectly
interested (within the meaning of the Companies Act 2006) in 3% or more of the Company’s issued share capital:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date(1)

Immediately following
Admission(1)(2)

Shareholder
Number
of Shares

Approximate
% of

voting shares
Number
of Shares

Approximate
% of

voting shares

Haji-Ioannou Family Concert Party Shareholding(3) . . . 115,737,821 25.34% 192,075,533 25.34%
Ninety One UK Limited(4) ..... 19,470,807 4.26% 32,313,254 4.26%
Phoenix Asset Management Partners Limited(5) . . . . . 16,568,042 3.63% 27,495,899 3.63%

(1) Based on the total number of ordinary shares in the Company (the “Shares”) existing as at the Latest Practicable Date (the
“Existing Shares”), which was 456,749,631 Shares of £0.272857 each.

(2) Assuming that each of the above holders of Shares in the Company (the “Shareholders”) takes up his, her or its rights in full
pursuant to the offer by way of a rights issue (the “Rights Issue”), 301,260,394 new Shares to be issued by the Company
pursuant to the Rights Issue (the “New Shares”) are issued in connection with the Rights Issue, there are no other changes to
the holdings of the above Shareholders and no other issues of Shares occur between the Latest Practicable Date and